
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

JAMES MILTON DAILEY, 
 

Appellant, 
 CASE NO. SC20-934 
v. L.T. NO. 85-07084-CFANO-D 
 DEATH PENALTY CASE 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 
 

Appellee. 
____________________________/ 

APPELLEE’S STATUS REPORT REGARDING RELINQUISHMENT PROCEEDINGS 
 

COMES NOW, Appellee, the State of Florida, by and through 

the undersigned Assistant Attorney General, pursuant to this 

Court’s Order of August 21, 2020, and hereby files this Status 

Report regarding the progress of Dailey’s relinquishment 

proceedings in the circuit court: 

The circuit court held a status conference on August 25, 

2020, regarding the status of the appellate record in the 

instant case, and the court also addressed this Court’s 

temporary relinquishment to resolve Dailey’s latest successive 

postconviction motion. The court scheduled a case management 

conference for September 10, 2020, at 1:00 p.m. The hearing will 

be held at the courthouse; however, a Zoom meeting has also been 

made available to those who wish to attend virtually. 

The court also permitted Dailey to file a reply to the 

State’s answer to Dailey’s successive motion and motion to 

dismiss, which was filed by the State August 24, 2020. Dailey 
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filed his reply August 31, 2020. The parties are currently 

awaiting the case management conference on September 10. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
ASHLEY MOODY 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
 /s/ Christina Z. Pacheco  
CHRISTINA Z. PACHECO, B.C.S. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar No. 71300 
christina.pacheco@myfloridalegal.com 
 
 /s/ Timothy A. Freeland  
TIMOTHY A. FREELAND 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar No. 0539181 
timothy.freeland@myfloridalegal.com 
 
 /s/ Stephen D. Ake  
STEPHEN D. AKE 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Florida Bar No. 0014087 
stephen.ake@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200 
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013 
Telephone: 813-287-7013 
Facsimile: 813-281-5501 
E-service: capapp@myfloridalegal.com 
 
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of September, 2020, I 

electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of Court by 

using the Florida Courts E-Portal Filing System which will send 

a notice of electronic filing to the following: The Honorable 

Pat Siracusa, Circuit Judge, Pinellas County Criminal Justice 

Center, 14250 - 49th Street North, Clearwater, FL 33762, 

cpizzuto@jud6.org; Jim Hellickson, Glenn Martin, Sara Macks and 

Kristi Aussner, Assistant State Attorneys, Pinellas County 

Criminal Justice Center, 14250 - 49th Street North, Clearwater, 

FL 33762-2800, jhellickson@co.pinellas.fl.us, 

glennmartin@co.pinellas.fl.us; smacks@co.pinellas.fl.us, 

kaussner@co.pinellas.fl.us, and 

SA6appealeservice@co.pinellas.fl.us; Kara R. Ottervanger, 

Julissa R. Fontán, and Natalia C. Reyna-Pimiento, Assistants 

CCRC, Law Office of the Capital Collateral Regional Counsel-

Middle, 12973 North Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL 33637, 

ottervanger@ccmr.state.fl.us, fontan@ccmr.state.fl.us, 

reyna@ccmr.state.fl.us, and support@ccmr.state.fl.us; Laura 

Fernandez, Esq., 127 Wall Street, New Haven, CT 06511, 

laura.fernandez@yale.edu; Cyd Oppenheimer, Esq., 155 West Rock 

Avenue, New Haven, CT 06515, cydfremmer@yahoo.com; Seth Miller, 

Esq., Innocence Project of Florida, Inc., 1100 East Park Avenue, 
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Tallahassee, FL 32301-2651, smiller@floridainnocence.org; Joshua 

Dubin, Esq., 201 South Biscayne Boulevard., Suite 1210, Miami, 

FL 33131-4316, jdubin@dubinconsulting.com; Scott A. Edelman, 

Esq., Milbank LLP, 55 Hudson Yards, New York, NY 10001, 

sedelman@milbank.com; and Stephen P. Morgan, Esq., Milbank LLP, 

55 Hudson Yards, New York, NY 10001, smorgan1@milbank.com. 

 

 /s/ Christina Z. Pacheco  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE 


